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ABSTRACT 

This honors thesis studies the impact of design on readership, and questions whether or not certain 

design elements have an effect on audience trust and desire to read print or digital publications. 

Considering large national publications such as the New York Times, Washington Post and USA 

Today, as well as student publications at well-known universities such as the University of Texas and 

Texas A&M, I was able to reorganize and develop a design guide for the Optimist.  

The guide uses previous Optimist style guides to maintain a cohesive, timeless look while 

maintaining professionality. In addition to old guides, a readthrough of the current Optimist design 

helped recognize changes in structure that needed to be made for clarity.  

The last official design guide for the Optimist was published in 1983, thus a new, updated version 

needed to be created for current and future staffs to understand a more modern design. The guide 

will increase diligence for designers, and help the team work together on the same page. 



OPTIMIST
DESIGN GUIDE



TABLE OF
CONTENTS

01

05

11

19

16

22

03

07

13

20

17

23

04

09

15

21

18

24

25

HISTORY

BYLINES

FEATURE PAGE

PAGE JUMPS

STRUCTURE

CUTLINES, PHOTOGRAPH CREDITS

OPINION PAGE

PULL QUOTES

DIMENSIONS & GRID

HEADLINES

SPORTS PAGE

TAGLINES

FRONT PAGE

MUGSHOTS

DESIGN

FULL-PAGE SPREADS

NEWS PAGES

PAGE NUMBERS, FOLIOS

BODY COPY



HISTORY



02

Since 1912, the Optimist has 
provided coverage of  campus 
and relevant issues as the 
primary source of  information 
for students and alumni. 

Students produced a bi-
weekly newspaper, Wednesday 
and Friday, with news, features, 
opinions and sports. In 2015, 
the Optimist cut down to a 
weekly print edition published 
on Friday. Now, the Optimist 
uses social media to encourage 
readership and expand the 
range of  coverage. 

The last official style guide 
for the Optimist was published 
in 1983.
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Thank you to Kenneth Pybus, Doug Mendenhall and Nil Santana for helping 
me create this guide, and inspiring me to challenge myself  to be the best I can.
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